
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive of Guildford 
and Waverley Borough Councils 
 

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact: Andrea Carr  
Committee Services 30 August 2023 
01483 444058  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD to be held in This meeting will be held via MSTeams on 
THURSDAY 7 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Katie Steel 
Vice-Chairman:   

Councillor Sallie Barker MBE 
Councillor Dawn Bennett 
Councillor David Bilbe 
Councillor Honor Brooker 
Councillor Amanda Creese 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
 

Councillor Steven Lee 
Councillor Sandy Lowry 
Councillor David Shaw 
Councillor Joanne Shaw 
Councillor Cait Taylor 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Bilal Akhtar 
Councillor Philip Brooker 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Geoff Davis 
Councillor Matt Furniss 
Councillor Lizzie Griffiths 
Councillor Stephen Hives 
Councillor Bob Hughes 
Councillor James Jones 
 

The Mayor, Councillor Masuk Miah, The 
Mayor  
Councillor Richard Mills 
Councillor Danielle Newson 
Councillor Howard Smith 
Councillor Jane Tyson 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor Dominique Williams 
Councillor Keith Witham 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcast
[...]
 

• Work with partners to make travel more sustainable and reduce congestion 
• Make every effort to protect and enhance our biodiversity and natural environment. 
 
Community 
 
• Tackling inequality in our communities 
• Work with communities to support those in need 
• Support the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate opportunities for 

residents to enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 
 Page 2



 

 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS   
2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON   
3   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 

disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
 
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

4   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 9 

March 2023. 
  

5   RECYCLING POLICY CHANGES  
 To receive a presentation with discussion options relating to Recycling 

Policy Changes. 
  

6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 11 - 46)  
7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 50) 
 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme with reference to the 

Executive Forward Plan.   
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 MARCH 2023 

 
 

 
SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

9 March 2023 
 * Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman) 

  Councillor Ramsey Nagaty (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Paul Abbey 
  Councillor Dennis Booth 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
  Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
 

* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
  Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Fiona White 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillor John Redpath was also in attendance. 
 

SD67  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Gomm, Gillian 
Harwood, Ramsey Nagaty and Tony Rooth.  There were no notifications of 
substitutions. 
 

SD68  LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interests. 
 

SD69  MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board 
(EAB) held on 19 May 2022 were confirmed as a correct record, and would be 
signed by the Chairman at the earliest opportunity. 
 

SD70  COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY  
The Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board (EAB) was invited to consider 
the Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy together with a covering report, 
which were introduced and presented by the Asset and Property Manager. 
 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 4



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 MARCH 2023 

 
 

The report explained that the Council currently did not have a policy outlining 
the approach and decision-making process governing applications for the 
transfer of freehold assets owned by, or under stewardship of, the Council that 
were deemed suitable for community asset transfer.  Accordingly, a new policy 
had been drafted to guide the process and ensure that a consistent approach 
was pursued by officers and councillors when considering applications for a 
community asset transfer by a voluntary or community organisation.  The 
Policy was attached at Appendix 1 to the report for deliberation by the EAB 
prior to its submission to the Executive for adoption. 
 
Community asset transfer involved the transfer of assets to voluntary or 
community based organisations which were seeking Council land or buildings 
from which to deliver community based objectives.  In such circumstances, the 
Council would look to grant a lease or sell the freehold ownership of its land or 
buildings to such organisations to facilitate their purposes. 
 
In terms of national and local policy, the majority of local authorities, including 
Waverley Borough Council, had a Community Asset Transfer Policy in place and 
the Policy being proposed for Guildford fell in line with that. 
 
The EAB was advised that the Council could lease its assets to community 
organisations by means other than through the Community Asset Transfer 
Policy such as granting leases at less than best consideration or at commercial 
levels.  The Policy related to where the Council wished to divest itself in the 
long term of an asset to a community group to enable it to achieve its 
objectives.  The Policy set out the criteria under which it would consider an 
asset transfer to a community group. 
 
The following points arose from ensuing questions, comments and discussion 
for forwarding to the Executive: 
 
1. The EAB welcomed and expressed its support for the Policy, which was 

considered to be clear, accessible and aligned with associated legislation, 

offering opportunities for local community groups to assume the 

operation of assets, possibly saving a building for community purposes 

which would otherwise be leased or sold commercially.  However, it was 

wished that the Government would simplify the legislation to render it 

more legible to local organisations. 

Page 6

Ag
[...]
, break and 

surrender clauses or other legal mechanisms could be incorporated into 

leases to offer some protection against operational failures following 

transfer. 

7. It was highlighted that the Council was able to grant leases or agreements 

to local community organisations outside the parameters of the Policy 

and this was currently the case concerning negotiations with Burpham 

Community Hub in respect of the lease of Sutherland Memorial Hall. 

8. In the expectation that the Policy was adopted, it was felt that local 

community groups wishing to submit an expression of interest in respect 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 4



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 MARCH 2023 

 
 

of acquiring community assets should be directed initially to the relevant 

local ward councillors who would have knowledge of existing community 

groups and assets in their ward and be able to offer assistance and advice 

in respect of pursuing the process in the first instance.  Related 

information published on the Council’s website should include initially 

directing applicants to their local ward councillors for assistance. 

9. In this connection, reference was made to Surrey County Council’s ‘Your 

Fund Surrey’ initiative which also focused on the early involvement of 

local councillors to assist residents with grant applications. 

10. With regard to the classification of Council owned premises, few were 

designated as community assets.  The majority stemmed from service 

areas advising the Assets and Property section of buildings and land which 

were surplus to service requirements and could be offered for community 

asset transfer.  Others were the subject of speculative expressions of 

interest from community groups and could be converted to community 

assets and offered to local organisations to operate.  There was a 

necessity to advertise unused Council property available for community 

asset transfer on the open market nationally, including those sites where 

expressions of interest had been received, in the pursuit of transparency 

and free opportunity.  In the event that the Council wished to transfer a 

particular asset, it would be advertised locally and steps would be taken 

to engage local ward councillors with a view to identifying a local 

organisation to assume the operation of the asset. 

11. In accordance with the transparency agenda, the Council’s website 

published a list of all of its freehold and leasehold buildings and land 

which would inform any community groups seeking to pursue a 

community asset transfer. 

12. In terms of communications, all of the Council’s policies were available to 

view on its website in the interests of transparency and consideration was 

being given to creating a designated area of the website in respect of 

community asset transfers.  The Assets and Property section had been 

tasked with ensuring that all associated information which the Council 

wished to publicise was included on the website as many queries were 

received in relation to the property and land within the Council’s 

ownership.  A ‘Question and Answer’ section was welcomed to improve 

accessibility as the Policy was high level and technical in places.  It was 

intended that a cross reference link to the list of the Council’s assets 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 4



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 MARCH 2023 

 
 

would be included.  The availability of community assets should be 

publicised as widely as possible commencing with the notification of ward 

councillors to enable them to commence discussions with local groups 

who may be interested in acquiring an asset.  Most approaches from 

community groups were via ward councillors, providing early member 

engagement, and progressed through the chain of relevant officers.  The 

Community Services team, which led on community based objectives and 

had been involved in the preparation of the Policy, was an initial officer 

contact point. 

13. There was an existing questionnaire template for completion by local 

community groups seeking to lodge an expression of interest regarding a 

possible asset transfer.  The questionnaire featured specific tailored 

criteria set by the relevant service area team against which any applying 

groups would be scored.  The template would be published on the 

Council’s website and distributed to property agents and other interested 

parties. 

14. The decision-making path relating to the transfer of assets commenced 

with the Property Review Group, which would reach a decision in 

principle for recommending to the Executive for final approval, in 

consultation with local ward councillors. 

 
In summary, the EAB particularly emphasised and agreed the importance of 
early ward councillor engagement in respect of community asset transfers in 
order to inform and assist local community groups expressing interest in this 
regard and to facilitate possible transfers.  Related communications, featuring 
the Council’s website and involving local residents and ward councillors, were 
also highlighted as a priority. 
 
 

SD71  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Executive Forward Plan was noted without comment. 
 

SD72  EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The EAB was invited to submit any suggestions for future Work Programme 
items to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to pursue as appropriate. 
 

SD73  THANK YOU  

Page 9

Agenda item number: 4



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 MARCH 2023 

 
 

As this was the last meeting of the EAB prior to the forthcoming local Election, 
the Chairman took the opportunity to thank the members, Lead Councillors 
and Andrea Carr, Democratic Services Officer, for their hard work and 
contributions over the past four years. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  
Chairman 

   

 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 4



 

   

 
 
 

THE FORWARD PLAN 
 

(INCORPORATING NOTICE OF KE
[...]
for 
Commercial 
Development 

Councillor Catherine 
Houston 

c/o Guildford Borough 
Council  
Millmead House 
Millmead 
Surrey GU2 4BB   

(Shalford)  

Building Control, Events, Heritage, Leisure and Off-
Street Parking. 
 
 
 

Lead Councillor for 
Finance and Property 
 
Councillor Richard Lucas 
 
“Yorkstones” 
Horseshoe Lane 
Ash Vale 
GU12 5LS 
 
(Ash Vale Ward) 

Finance and Accounting (General Fund/Housing 
Revenue Account), Internal Audit, Procurement, 
Revenues and Benefits, Property and Land Assets, 
Engineers and Facilities. 

P
age 44

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



 

Councillor Areas of Responsibility 

Lead Councillor for 
Community and 
Organisational 
Development 

Councillor Carla Morson 

11 Foxhurst Road 
Ash Vale 
GU12 5DY 
 
(Ash Vale Ward) 

Careline, Community Grants, Community Safety 
including Community Safety Partnership, Disabled 
Facilities Grants, Adaptations, Family Support, Health, 
Safeguarding, Supporting Vulnerable people, migrants 
and refugees, Business Transformation, HR, Learning 
and Development, Payroll, Strategy, Policy and 
Performance, Programme Assurance, Risk 
Management and Business Continuity. 

Lead Councillor for 
Planning, Environment 
and Climate Change 
 
Councillor George Potter 
 
C/o Guildford Borough 
Council  
Millmead House 
Millmead 
Guildford 
GU2 4BB 
 
(Burpham Ward) 

Planning Applications, Planning Enforcement, Planning 
Integration and Improvement, Planning Policy, 
Bereavement, Green Spaces, Parks, Countryside, Trees, 
Fleet Operations, Street Cleaning, Waste and Recycling 
and Climate Change. 

P
age 45

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



 

Councillor Areas of Responsibility 

Lead Councillor for 
Regulatory and 
Democratic Services 
 
Councillor Merel Rehorst-
Smith 
 
40 Norwood Road 
Effingham 
Surrey 
KT24 5NX  
 
(Effingham Ward) 

Air Quality, Corporate Health and Safety, Emergency 
Planning, Environmental Health/Crime, Food Safety, 
Licensing, Private Sector Housing, Democratic and 
Committee Services, Elections, Executive and Civic 
Support, GDPR, Information Security, Governance, 
Legal, Overview and Scrutiny Support. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 46

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



 

EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

Corporate Plan and Forward Plan items are intended to give the EABs an early opportunity to consider major policies or projects. 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

2 NOVEMBER 2023 

Item Additional information Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target completion 

Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) 
Controls 

Further to the report considered by the EAB 
on 4 November 2021, to consider an update 
report concerning controls relating to HMOs. 

Cllr Merel Rehorst-Smith 
 

Sean Grady, Private Sector 
Housing & Pollution Lead 

 

11 JANUARY 2024 

Item Additional information Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target completion 

     

7 MARCH 2024 

Item Additional information Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target completion 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 47

A
genda item

 num
ber: 7



 

EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

9 NOVEMBER 2023 

Item Additional information Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target completion 

     

8 JANUARY 2024 

Item Additional information Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target completion 

Business Planning - 
General Fund Outline 
Budget 2024-25 
 

To consider the outline budget and submit 
comments to the Executive. 

Cllr Richard Lucas Victoria Worsfold, 
Lead Specialist - Finance 

February 2024 

Capital and Investment 
Strategy (2024-25 to 
2027-28) 

To consider the Draft Capital and Investment 
Strategy and submit comments to the 
Executive. 

Cllr Richard Lucas Victoria Worsfold, 
Lead Specialist - Finance 

February 2024 

Housing Revenue 
Account Budget 

2024-25 

To consider the Draft HRA budget and submit 
comments to the Executive. 

Cllr Julia McShane / 
Cllr Richard Lucas 

Victoria Worsfold, 
Lead Specialist - Finance 
 

February 2024 

 
  

P
age 48

A
genda item

 num
ber: 7



 

EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

UNSCHEDULED ITEMS 
Community Executive Advisory Board 

Item Additional information Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target completion 

Domestic Abuse Bill To consider work in relation to the Domestic 
Abuse Bill which is aligned to Housing. 

Cllr Carla Morson Jo James, Senior Policy 
Officer – Community and 
Events / Siobhan Kennedy, 
Homelessness, Advice and 
Allocations Lead 

 

Shawfield Road Site, Ash 
 

To reconsider this mandate when the 
strategic direction has been further 
developed. 

Cllr Tom Hunt /  
Cllr Richard Lucas  
 

Marieke van der Reijden, 
Executive Head of Assets 
and Property 

 

Tourism, Visitor 
Information Service and 
Heritage Mandate 

To reconsider this mandate when it has been 
further progressed to include Heritage 
Services. 

Cllr Catherine Houston  
 

Kelvin Mills, Executive 
Head – Commercial 
Services 

 

 
 
Joint Executive Advisory Board 

Item Additional information Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target completion  

Housing Strategy 2022-
2027 (including the 
Homelessness 
Prevention and Rough 
Sleeping Strategies) 
 

To develop a new housing strategy to include 
the statutory elements of homelessness 
prevention and rough sleeping. 
 

Cllr Julia McShane Robert Johnson, Housing 
Strategy and Enabling 
Manager 

2022 

Communications To hold an informal meeting to discuss 
communications with housing tenants and 
generally. 

Cllr Julia McShane Annie Righton, 
Joint Strategic Director of 
Community Wellbeing 

 

 

P
age 49

A
genda item

 num
ber: 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Executive Forward Plan
	7 EAB Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

7 September 2023 
 * Councillor Katie Steel (Chairperson) 

  
 

* Councillor Sallie Barker MBE 
* Councillor Dawn Bennett 
  Councillor David Bilbé 
  Councillor Honor Brooker 
* Councillor Amanda Creese 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
 

* Councillor Steven Lee 
* Councillor Sandy Lowry 
* Councillor David Shaw 
  Councillor Joanne Shaw 
  Councillor Cait Taylor 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Carla Morson and George Potter were also in attendance. 
  
C1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joanne Shaw and Cait 
Taylor.  Councillor Dominique Williams was present as a substitute for 
Councillor Joanne Shaw and Councillor Jane Tyson was present as a substitute 
for Councillor Cait Taylor. 
  
C2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  

No nominations for the position of Vice-Chairperson of the Executive Advisory 
Board were received. 
  
C3   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interests. 
  
C4   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting of the Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board 
held on 9 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct record, and would be 
signed by the Chairman at the earliest opportunity. 
  



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

C5   RECYCLING POLICY CHANGES  
The Executive Advisory Board (EAB) received a presentation regarding the 
Recycling and Waste Policy Review which included discussion options. 
 
The Lead Councillor for Planning, Environment and Climate Change introduced 
the presentation and highlighted the financial challenges currently being faced 
by the Council.  In response to these, the Environmental Services Team had 
been seeking to identify operational changes through a service challenge 
process which would realise cost savings.  The majority of potential changes 
identified were minor and it was likely that the related decisions could be 
delegated to the Lead Councillor in conjunction with the Joint Executive Head 
of Environmental Services without the need for the formal decision-making 
process via the Executive or full Council.  However, the Lead Councillor wished 
to share the possible options and intended future direction of travel for the 
Recycling and Waste service with the EAB and invite its views and advice 
thereon prior to reaching any decisions in respect of operational changes. 
 
The Waste Strategy and Technical Support Lead gave the presentation which 
sought feedback in respect of the following opportunities to reduce costs and 
generate income:  
 
• Removing bring bank sites across the Borough. 
• Refuse and recycling sack provision. 
• Kitchen caddy provision. 
• Charging for kerbside food waste caddies. 
• Charging for recycling bin replacement and additional containers. 
 
The Council currently had 22 bring sites which were last refurbished / reviewed 
in 2013.  All recyclables catered for at bring sites could now be presented for 
kerbside collections.  The challenges associated with bring sites were increased 
anti-social behaviour such as fly tipping and graffiti, commercial abuse, 
servicing costs, maintenance costs and rogue banks.  The options, which 
considered the related costs and impact, were to (1) do nothing, (2) reduce the 
number of bring sites or (3) close the sites and convert Station Parade (East 
Horsley) and Portsmouth Road (Guildford) sites to recycling points for nearby 
flats.  The officers recommended option 3 which would generate an ongoing 
£26,202 annual operational saving, avoid a one off £3,778 maintenance cost 
plus unquantifiable support costs together with averting the need to replace a 
caged vehicle.  The impact of this would be the higher use of kerbside services, 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

reduced opportunity for abuse by commercial premises resulting in potential 
uplift in Business Waste customers whilst providing additional capacity on flats 
and commercial rounds to accommodate new demand. 
 
With regard to sack provision, the Borough currently supplied sacks twice a 
year to properties that did not have space for bins totalling provision of free 
refuse sacks to 1,917 properties and recycling sacks to 2,053 properties.  The 
Council supplied sacks in fairness as it had supplied the initial bins to other 
properties free of charge, although bin costs were now charged.  Although 
residents were able to purchase their own sacks, they were provided to limit 
the amount of waste produced, to ensure sacks were sufficiently thick to safely 
lift glass in the recycling, and to ensure sacks were clear enough for waste 
crews to check their contents.  The options were to (1) do nothing, (2) supply 
recycling sacks only or (3) do not supply any sacks to residents.  Option 2 was 
the officers’ recommendation which would realise cost savings of £19,136 
annually (sacks and delivery) and delivery cost reductions by moving to one 
delivery per year.  The related impact would be that residents would need to 
supply their own refuse sacks (as bin customers already had to do) after one 
last delivery. 
 
In terms of small kitchen caddy provision, two sizes of food waste caddies, 7 
litre for indoor kitchen use and 23 litre for kerbside collections, were currently 
supplied.  The indoor caddy was the only container the Council supplied but 
did not handle during waste collections.  The outdoor caddy had to be a 
specific size and quality for use by the Council’s waste crews.  When kitchen 
caddies were first introduced in 2009, they were challenging and costly to 
obtain and therefore the Council supplied them to ease food waste recycling 
for residents.  The options were to (1) do nothing, (2) stop supplying 7 litre 
food waste caddies or (3) charge for 7 litre food waste caddies.  The officers 
recommended option 2 which would create cost savings of approximately 
£7,160 annually without delivery savings as kitchen caddies were for collection 
only.  The impact of this was that residents would need to purchase their 
kitchen caddies from relevant retail outlets and the creation of increased 
storage availability at the Council’s depot for other containers. 
 
With regard to charging for food waste caddies, these were currently supplied 
free of charge from Millmead and a number of local parish councils.  The 
Council did not deliver caddies unless it was intending to deliver a bin to the 
same property.  Kerbside caddies had to meet the authority’s specific criteria 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

to remain compliant with Health and Safety Executive requirements.  Most 
replacements were due to caddies becoming brittle over time.  Regarding 
future legislation changes, the Environment Act 2021 would make food waste 
collections compulsory for all relevant local authorities and a biodegradable 
waste landfill ban would be introduced from 2028.  The options were to (1) do 
nothing, (2) stop supplying all food waste caddies or (3) charge for all caddies.  
Option 1 was the officers’ recommended option for the time being which 
would create no changes in terms of cost or impact.  This option choice could 
be revisited in the future. 
 
Although recycling bins were provided to residents free of charge currently, 
the Council charged for the initial issue of bins to a property at a cost of £60 
per set.  1,400 bins were delivered per year.  Risks associated with charging for 
recycling bins were reduction in recycling ahead of legislation change leading 
to higher refuse costs to the taxpayer; increased refuse tonnages as recycling 
displaced to refuse resulting in lower performance and higher costs to Surrey 
County Council (SCC); and loss of performance related income from SCC and 
the Surrey Environment Partnership (SEP).  The options were to (1) do nothing, 
(2) charge for delivery only or (3) charge for all containers and delivery.  The 
officers’ recommended way forward was Option 1 as the Council was awaiting 
confirmation of the Government’s legislative changes prior to implementing 
any procedural alterations as they may become incompatible with forthcoming 
legislation and require adjustment. 
 
The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion 
for forwarding to the Executive: 
 
1. It was hoped that, with the possibility of bring sites being closed, 

residents were aware that they were able to recycle textiles and shoes at 
the kerbside as a number of communications to this effect had been 
circulated.  The Annual Recycling Leaflet, designed by the SEP on the 
Council’s behalf, would be delivered to each household in the Borough in 
October, at a significant cost, which included details in respect of local 
kerbside recycling services.  The SEP had a separate communications team 
supported by the Surrey local authorities which provided an additional 
messaging opportunity.  There was also an option to undertake some 
publicity in partnership with other Surrey boroughs and districts 
experiencing similar issues to share costs by pursuing a county-wide 
campaign.  Although the Council’s Communications Team could be 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

approached with a view to obtaining a quotation in respect of a 
communications campaign to raise public awareness of local recycling 
facilities, the EAB was reminded that the Council was currently 
experiencing considerable financial challenges. 

2. In the event of the closure of the bring sites, information concerning the 
alternative recycling services would be posted at the sites and a relatively 
long lead in notice time would be provided, particularly to take account of 
the peak use following Christmas.  Such closure of the bring sites would 
involve the Waste and Recycling Team working in partnership with the 
Enforcement Team following the peak period to ensure that support, 
within current resources, was in place to tackle any resulting fly-tipping.  
Posting notices at bring sites during busy periods was an effective and 
economical form of communication.  In addition, information concerning 
kerbside recycling was included on the Council’s website and social media 
platforms. 

3. Charity recycling collection banks, which were not situated at the 
Council’s allocated sites, would remain across the Borough to offer a 
separate service. 

4. Whilst the Council encouraged composting of garden and food waste, 
many properties had limited space to accommodate composters which 
made the food waste collection service valuable.  Related information was 
available on the Council’s website and the SEP offered residents an 
opportunity to purchase composter bins such as the ‘Green Johanna’ at a 
discounted price to compost food and garden waste.  However, one of the 
challenges with food waste was the expectation that the Government 
would require councils to provide a food waste collection service from 
every property by 2028.  One reason for this approach was that food 
waste was beneficial for anaerobic digestion and production of methane 
and other usable gases. 

5. A Councillor welcomed the recommended options which were felt to 
recognise and seek to overcome the potential barriers and financial costs 
faced by residents in readiness for the legislative changes to be 
introduced in 2028. 

 
The EAB indicated its agreement with each of the five recommendations put 
forward by officers in relation to bring sites, sack provision, small kitchen caddy 
provision, charging for food waste caddies, and charging for recycling bins. 
  



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

C6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Executive Forward Plan was noted without comment. 
  
C7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  

There were no comments regarding the Executive Advisory Board Work 
Programme nor suggestions in respect of future possible Work Programme 
items. 
 
The meeting finished at 8.19 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairperson 
   

 


